been used to repay

the interest of a

borrowing from

Simple Success

Investments

Limited and the

remaining

HK$47.67 million

has not been used

6 December 2011 Issue of convertible

bond

HK$48.4 million

has been

raised and the

balance of

HK$48.4

million is to

be raised

Xingtai Investment

and/or general

working capital of

the Company

The fund raised has

not been used and

the balance has yet

to be completed

Save as and except for the above, the Company had not conducted any other

equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months immediately prior to the Latest

Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

Potential dilution to shareholding of the existing public Shareholders

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the

Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) upon full utilisation of the Issue Mandate (assuming

no other Shares are issued and/or repurchased by the Company):

Shareholding in the

Company as at the

Latest Practicable Date

Shareholding in the

Company upon full

utilisation of the Issue

Mandate (assuming no

other Shares are issued

and/or repurchased by the

Company)

Number

of Shares %

Number

of Shares %

Beijing Capital HK 299,022,000 16.06 299,022,000 13.38

BC Water Investments

Co., Ltd 9,284,000 0.50 9,284,000 0.42

Simple Success

Investments Limited 270,760,000 14.54 270,760,000 12.12

Best View Enterprises

Limited 221,308,205 11.88 221,308,205 9.90

Sycomore Limited,

Mr. Marcello Appella

and his associates 3,588,030 0.19 3,588,030 0.16

Public Shareholders 1,058,294,804 56.83 1,058,294,804 47.35

Shares to be issued

under the Issue

Mandate — — 372,451,407 16.67

Total 1,862,257,039 100 2,234,708,446 100

The table above illustrates that the shareholdings of the existing public

Shareholders would decrease from approximately 56.83% as at the Latest

Practicable Date to approximately 47.35% upon full utilisation of the Issue

Mandate (assuming no other Shares are issued and/or repurchased by the

Company). Such potential dilution to the shareholdings of the existing public

Shareholders represents a dilution of approximately 9.48 percentage points.

EGM

A notice of the EGM is set out on pages 40 to 42 of this circular. In accordance with

the requirements of the Listing Rules, all votes to be taken at the EGM will be by poll.

[…]

confirmed that they would exercise due and careful consideration when choosing the

LETTER FROM VINCO CAPITAL

– 33 –

financing method available to the Group and would adopt the method which serves the

best interest of the Group. Accordingly, we thus concur with the Directors’ view that

the refreshment of the Existing General Mandate are in the interest of the Company

and the Independent Shareholders as a whole.

Potential dilution to shareholdings of the Independent Shareholders

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the

Latest Practicable Date; and, for illustrative purpose, the potential dilution effect on

the shareholdings of Company immediately after full utilisation of the refreshment of

the Existing General Mandate is based on the assumptions that there are no changes in

the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest Practicable Date until the date

of the EGM.

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediate after the full utilisation

of the refreshment of Existing

Issue Mandate (assuming no

additional Shares are issued or

repurchased by the Company)

Number of

Shares

%

(approximately)

Number of

Shares

%

(approximately)

Beijing Capital HK 299,022,000 16.06 299,022,000 13.38

BC Water Investment Co., Ltd 9,284,000 0.50 9,284,000 0.42

Simple Success Investments Limited 270,760,000 14.54 270,760,000 12.12

Best View Enterprises Limited 221,308,205 11.88 221,308,205 9.90

Sycomore Limited, Mr. Marcello

Appella and his associates 3,588,030 0.19 3,588,030 0.16

Public Shareholders 1,058,294,804 56.83 1,058,294,804 47.35

Shares to be issued under the

Issue Mandate — — 372,451,407 16.67

Total 1,862,257,039 100 2,234,708,446 100

As illustrates in the table above, the aggregate shareholdings of the existing public

Shareholders would decrease from approximately 56.83% as at the Latest Practicable

Date to approximately 47.35% immediately after full utilisation of the refreshment of

the Existing General Mandate, indicating a potential maximum dilution of

approximately 9.48 percentage points. Taking into account that (i) the refreshment

of the Existing General Mandate will provide an alternative to increase the amount of

capital; (ii) the refreshment of the Existing General Mandate will provide more

financing alternatives to the Group for potential investment and/or business